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Consolidated Summary for the First Nine Months of the Fiscal Year Ending February 28, 2026 (FY2025)

3

Consolidated *3

(Million yen) FY2025 3Q Previous fiscal year 3Q

Result YoY Result YoY

Operating revenue 416,987 111.7% 373,266 108.2%

Operating profit 17,601 102.4% 17,185 78.7%

Ordinary profit 17,597 101.4% 17,348 77.7%

Profit *1 11,102 91.9% 12,080 83.2%

Total assets 598,218 575,963 (FY-end result)

Net assets 302,075 299,603 (FY-end result)

(Reference)

Total operating revenue *2
621,945 108.7％ 572,023 107.7%

Earning per share 156.79 yen 168.86 yen

Net assets per share 4,079.86 yen 3,995.69 yen (FY-end result)

Equity ratio 48.2% 49.6% (FY-end result)

*1  Profit is profit attributable to owners of parent.

*2  The Company has applied the “Accounting Standard for Revenue Recognition” (ASBJ Statement No. 29) and relevant ASBJ regulations from the beginning of FY2022. Operating revenue 

reclassified to the figures before applying the accounting standard and relevant ASBJ regulations is presented as “Total operating revenue” for reference.

*3  In the first six months of the fiscal year ending February 28, 2026, the Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination. The relevant first nine months 

and full-year figures for the fiscal year ending February 28, 2025 reflect the finalized accounting treatment for the business combination.

- Revenue increased significantly, driven by the recovery from last year’s ransomware attack and the full operation of the SUNNY 

business and other initiatives from the beginning of the fiscal year.

- The decline in non-consolidated profit was offset by subsidiaries, resulting in higher operating and ordinary profit. Net profit 

declined due to the absence of gains of 2.3 billion yen on the sale of investment securities recorded in the previous fiscal year.

- Despite aggressive low-price initiatives amid heightened consumer frugality, sales came in slightly below plan mainly due to 

weather-related factors.

- Meanwhile, effective control of the gross profit ratio and expenses resulting in profit at each stage exceeding the plan.
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Consolidated Profit/Loss for the First Nine Months of the Fiscal Year Ending February 28, 2026 (FY2025)

Consolidated *1

(Million yen) H1 (Mar.-Aug.) 3Q (Sep.-Nov.) First Nine Months of FY2025 (Mar.-Nov.)

Result YoY Result YoY Result
% of operating

revenue
YoY

Operating revenue 281,037 117.8% 135,949 101.0% 416,987 100.0% 111.7%

Net sales 251,932 119.7% 121,665 100.9% 373,597 89.6% 112.8%

Gross profit 80,754 118.7% 38,930 100.8% 119,684 28.7% 112.2%

Operating revenue 29,105 103.5% 14,284 102.3% 43,389 10.4% 103.1%

Operating gross profit 109,859 114.2% 53,214 101.2% 163,073 39.1% 109.6%

SG&A expenses 97,173 115.6% 48,298 101.7% 145,472 34.9% 110.6%

Operating profit 12,685 105.1% 4,915 96.2% 17,601 4.2% 102.4%

Non-operating income and expenses -71 － 67 － -3 -0.0% －

Ordinary profit 12,614 101.8% 4,983 100.6% 17,597 4.2% 101.4%

Extraordinary income and losses 1 0.3% -41 － -39 -0.0% －

Profit * 8,084 98.5% 3,017 78.0% 11,102 2.7% 91.9%

*1::In the first six months of the fiscal year ending February 28, 2026, the Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination. The relevant first nine months and full-

year figures for the fiscal year ending February 28, 2025 reflect the finalized accounting treatment for the business combination.

*2: Profit is profit attributable to owners of parent.

• Operating revenue Revenue increased, driven by a rebound from last year’s ransomware attack, M&A (the SUNNY business and Sunlife), and 

measures taken in response to heightened consumer frugality.

• Operating profit The operating gross profit margin was 39.1%, down 0.8 points YoY. The SG&A expense ratio stood at 34.9％, down 0.3 points 

YoY. The operating profit margin fell 0.4 points YoY, to 4.2%.

• Ordinary profit The ordinary profit margin declined 0.4 points YoY to 4.2%, reflecting higher interest expenses and other factors.

• Profit The absence of the 2.3 billion yen gain on the sale of investment securities recorded in the previous fiscal year resulted in the 

quarterly net profit margin declining to 2.7%, down 0.5 points YoY.

Revenue increased significantly chiefly due to rebound from last year’s ransomware attack and M&A. 

Results exceeded the revised profit plan for 3Q.
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Consolidated Profit/Loss for the First Nine Months of the Fiscal Year Ending February 28, 2026 (FY2025) 
– Segment Information

Retail operations

Izumi Co., Ltd. (Non-consolidated) 277,461 66.5% 102.8% 270,001 72.3%

Youme Mart Kumamoto Co., Ltd. 80,423 19.3% 168.6% 47,691 12.8%

(Including the SUNNY business) (59,769) (14.3%) (210.9%) (28,344) (7.6％)

Youme Mart Kitakyushu Co., Ltd. 18,751 4.5% 103.5% 18,108 4.9%

Yours Co., Ltd. 17,797 4.3% 107.8% 16,514 4.4%

Retail-peripheral operations

Youme Card Co., Ltd. 6,362 1.5% 103.9% 6,121 1.6%

Izumi Techno Co., Ltd. 16,389 3.9% 116.3% 14,088 3.8%

Izumi Food Service Co., Ltd. 6,007 1.4% 105.7% 5,684 1.5%

Consolidated operating profit *

FY2025 Nine month FY2024 Nine month

Result % of total YoY Result % of total

12,911 73.4% 99.4% 12,985 75.6%

4,305 24.5% 109.8% 3,920 22.8%

384 2.2% － 279 1.6%

17,601 100.0% 102.4% 17,185 100.0%

13,977 79.4% 98.1% 14,247 82.9%

-164 -0.9% － 79 -0.5%

(-725) (-4.1%) (－) (-82) (-0.5%)

131 0.7% 485.9％ 26 0.2%

-63 -0.4% － -66 -0.4%

954 5.4% 92.6% 1,031 6.0%

1,969 11.2% 118.7% 1,659 9.7%

308 1.8% 70.8% 436 2.5%

Consolidated operating revenue *

(Million yen) FY2025 Nine month FY2024 Nine month

Result % of total YoY Result % of total

Retail operations 403,156 96.7% 111.9％ 360,150 96.5%

Retail-peripheral operations 39,882 9.6% 114.8% 34,732 9.3%

Others and adjustments -26,052 -6.2% － -21,616 -5.8%

Consolidated total 416,987 100.0% 111.7% 373,266 100.0%

Recovery in retail sales, together with improvements in retail-peripheral businesses, led to higher revenue and profit.

• Youme Mart Kumamoto (excluding the SUNNY business) showed a recovery trend. Youme Mart Kitakyushu opened Youme Mart Sone in September, 
with start-up costs of 0.14 billion yen.

• The SUNNY business completed system migration and the rollout of the PB line, Kurashi More, in the first half. Sales in the third quarter remained 
steady, though cost structure remains a challenge.

• Yours recorded strong sales of the Group’s private brand Youme-Ichi, returning to profitability on an operating basis excluding start-up costs for new 
stores (0.07 billion yen).

• Izumi Techno recorded higher revenue and profit. While Youme Card and Izumi Food Service performed well operationally, profits declined mainly due 
to strengthened promotions and higher personnel expenses from wage increases.

* In the first six months of the fiscal year ending February 28, 2026, the Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination. The relevant first nine 
months and full-year figures for the fiscal year ending February 28, 20256 reflect the finalized accounting treatment for the business combination.
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Non-consolidated Profit/Loss for the First Nine Months of the Fiscal Year Ending February 28, 2026 
(FY2025)

Effective expense control and other measures in the third quarter led to results exceeding the revised profit plan.

• Operating revenue Revenue increased 2.8%. The percentage of operating gross profit in operating revenue remained flat compared to the 
previous period.

• Operating profit The SG&A expense ratio stood at 3.2% and the ratio of SG&A expenses to operating revenue ratio rose 0.1 points to 37.8%. 
The operating profit margin fell 0.3 points to 5.0%

• Ordinary profit Interest expenses increased chiefly due to a rise in interest-bearing debt and a hike in interest rates. The ordinary profit 
margin declined 0.3 points YoY to 5.0%

• Profit The profit margin stood at 3.4%, down 0.3 points YoY

Non-consolidated

(Million yen) H1 (Mar.-Aug.) 3Q (Sep.-Nov.) First Nine Months of FY2025 (Mar.-Nov.)

Result YoY Result YoY Result
% of operating

revenue
YoY

Operating revenue 187,879 103.5% 89,581 101.2% 277,461 100.0% 102.8%

Net sales 159,650 103.7% 75,787 101.0% 235,438 84.9% 102.9%

Gross profit 52,150 104.3% 24,774 99.7% 76,924 27.7% 102.8%

Operating revenue 28,228 102.5% 13,793 101.9% 42,022 15.1% 102.3%

Operating gross profit 80,379 103.6% 38,568 100.5% 118,947 42.9% 102.6%

SG&A expenses 70,271 104.5% 34,699 100.8% 104,970 37.8% 103.2%

Operating profit 10,107 98.1% 3,869 98.2% 13,977 5.0% 98.1%

Non-operating income and expenses -102 － -130 － -232 -0.1% －

Ordinary profit 10,005 94.1% 3,738 100.9% 13,744 5.0% 95.9%

Extraordinary income and losses -103 － -42 － -146 -0.1% －

Profit * 6,978 96.2% 2,507 93.4% 9,485 3.4% 95.4%
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Non-consolidated Profit/Loss for the First Nine Months of the Fiscal Year Ending February 28, 2026 
(FY2025) - SG&A Expenses

Non-consolidated

(Million yen) H1 FY2025 (Mar.-Aug.) 3Q FY2025 (Sep.-Nov.) First Nine Months of FY2025 (Mar.-Nov.)

Result
% of

operating

revenue
YoY Result

% of

operating

revenue
YoY Result

% of

operating

revenue
YoY

Operating revenue 187,879 100.0% 103.5% 89,581 100.0% 101.2% 277,461 100.0% 102.8%

Operating gross profit 80,379 42.8% 103.6% 38,568 43.1% 100.5% 118,947 42.9% 102.6%

SG&A expenses 70,271 37.4% 104.5% 34,699 38.7% 100.8% 104,970 37.8% 103.2%

Personnel expenses 25,517 13.6% 102.3% 12,556 14.0% 101.1% 38,074 13.7% 101.9%

Depreciation 6,489 3.5% 97.0% 3,345 3.7% 98.0% 9,835 3.5% 97.4%

Rent expenses 4,799 2.6% 99.1% 2,371 2.6% 97.2% 7,171 2.6% 98.4%

Store management expenses 6,848 3.6% 110.5% 3,818 4.3% 108.4% 10,666 3.8% 109.7%

Utilities expenses 7,050 3.8% 102.6% 3,374 3.8% 97.1% 10,424 3.8% 100.8%

Advertising expenses 4,628 2.5% 118.8% 2,258 2.5% 95.7% 6,886 2.5% 110.1%

Other 14,936 7.9% 108.2% 6,975 7.8% 102.5% 21,911 7.9% 106.3%

SG&A expenses rose a modest 0.8% in the third quarter and was up 3.2% on a cumulative basis; the percent (%) of operating 
revenue increased 0.1 points to 37.8%.

• Personnel expenses Personnel expenses increased due to wage hikes and the running costs of new stores; however, with appropriate control of labor hours, 
the increase was limited to 1.1 points in the third quarter.

• Utilities expenses Despite higher unit costs from renewable energy surcharges and other factors, utilities expenses recorded a 2.9-point decrease in the 
third quarter due to effective usage control.

• Advertising expenses While advertising expenses increased due to a rebound from the prior year’s ransomware impact in the first half and stepped-up 
promotions to address inflation, effective control measures took hold in the third quarter.

• Other Start-up costs for new store openings and existing store revitalization increased. 
  (An increase of approx. 0.5 billion yen from 1.2 billion yen in the previous fiscal year to 1.7 billion yen in the current fiscal year)
  The Company increased investments in store repairs and maintenance to enhance safety and amenities.
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Consolidated Balance Sheet for the First Nine Months of the Fiscal Year Ending February 28, 2026 
(FY2025) 

Consolidated *

(Million yen) End of 2Q FY2025

Result % of total Amount

Total assets 598,218 100.0% +22,254

Cash and deposits 18,620 3.1% +2,902

Note and accounts receivable-trade, and 

contract assets
69,243 11.6% +9,984

Property, plant and equipment 357,215 59.7% +4,736

Goodwill 34,682 5.8％ -1,736

Other 118,456 19.8% +6,368

Liabilities 296,143 49.5% +19,783

Notes and accounts payable-trade 61,049 10.2% +32,025

Interest-bearing liabilities 123,470 20.6% -16,939

Other 111,622 18.7% +4,697

Net assets 302,075 50.5% ＋2,471

Equity 288,172 48.2% +2,264

Non-controlling interests 13,902 2.3% ＋206

Finalization of provisional accounting for business combinations

End of FY2024

Before confirmation After confirmation Amount

569,611 575,963 ＋6,351

15,717 15,717

59,259 59,259

344,469 352,478 ＋8,008

55,722 36,419 -19,303

94,441 112,088 ＋17,646

270,392 276,359 ＋5,966

29,024 29,024

139,456 140,410 ＋953

101,911 106,925 ＋5,013

299,218 299,603 ＋384

285,522 285,907 ＋384

13,696 13,696

Total assets increased 22.2 billion yen due to new store openings and the revitalization of existing stores.

• Total assets Total investments, primarily in new store openings and the revitalization, including prior investments, stood at 15.1 billion yen. 

  Cash and deposits increased 2.9 billion yen due to factors including a bank holiday.

  Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets increased 9.9 billion yen, chiefly due to a rise in credit transaction value.

• Liabilities The final day of the fiscal period fell on a bank holiday, which led to an increase of 32.0 billion yen in notes and accounts payable - 

trade and a decrease in interest-bearing liabilities by 16.9 billion yen.

• Net assets In April, the Company bought treasury shares valued at 3.1 billion yen. The shareholders' equity ratio declined 1.4 points YoY to 48.2%.

* In the first six months of the fiscal year ending February 28, 2026, the Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination. The relevant first 
nine months and full-year figures for the fiscal year ending February 28, 20256 reflect the finalized accounting treatment for the business combination.
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Consolidated Cash Flows for the First Nine Months of the Fiscal Year Ending February 28, 2026 
(FY2025) 

(Million yen) 3Q FY2025 3Q FY2024 *

Cash flows from operating activities 46,218 48,673

Profit before income taxes 17,557 19,758

Non-cash loss/gain (depreciation, etc.) 16,386 14,828

Increase/decrease in claims obligations related to operating activities 19,201 24,936

Income taxes and interest income -9,817 -10,284

Other 2,889 -565

Cash flows from investing activities -12,853 -86,631

Capital investment related -13,787 -13,328

Other 934 -73,302

Cash flows from financing activities -30,462 41,554

Interest-bearing liabilities related -20,859 48,026

Other -9,603 -6,472

Increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 2,902 3,596

* Previous fiscal year: SUNNY 

business acquired for 78.5 billion 

yen (with interest-bearing debt 

financing for the entire amount)

The final day of the fiscal period fell on a bank holiday, which led to an increase in notes and accounts payable - trade. 
In April, the Company bought treasury shares valued at 3.1 billion yen.

• Cash flows from operating activities Cash flows provided from operating activities amounting to 46.2 billion yen, driven in part by profit before income 

taxes.

• Cash flow from investing activities Cash used in investing activities stood at 12.8 billion yen, primarily reflecting investments in new store openings, 

revitalizing existing stores, and digital transformation (cash outflows totaling 13.7 billion yen).

• Cash flows from financing activities Cash used in financing activities came to 30.4 billion yen, chiefly due to the purchase of treasury shares 

amounting to 3.1 billion yen, dividends paid of 6.3 billion yen, and repayments of borrowings of 20.7 billion yen.

* In the first six months of the fiscal year ending February 28, 2026, the Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination. The relevant first 
nine months and full-year figures for the fiscal year ending February 28, 20256 reflect the finalized accounting treatment for the business combination.

* Current fiscal year: Purchase of 

treasury shares valued at 3.1 

billion yen
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Revised downward the business forecast for the fiscal year ending February 2026

  

 

Appendix: Business Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending February 28, 2026 (FY2025)

• The main reason was that the non-consolidated top line fell short in the first half of the fiscal year.
• From the second half of the fiscal year, we will start selling our private brand Youme-Ichi and strengthen our response to the 

demand for low prices.
• We will strengthen measures to recover the top line while further tightening the control of selling, general and administrative 

expenses.

Consolidated Non-consolidated

(Million yen) FY2025 FY2025

Revised plan

(on October 14)

Initial plan

(on April 14)

Revised plan

(on October 14)

Initial plan

(on April 14)

Plan YoY * Plan YoY * Plan YoY Plan YoY

Operating revenue*1 570,300 108.8% 590,100 112.6% 380,900 102.2% 394,900 105.9%

Operating profit 26,400 102.6% 30,700 119.3% 20,200 95.0% 23,500 110.5%

Ordinary profit 26,100 100.3% 30,400 116.9% 19,800 92.4% 23,100 107.8%

Profit*2 15,200 123.5% 18,300 148.7% 12,300 127.7% 14,500 150.5%

EBITDA*3 48,200 105.2% 52,400 114.4％ － － － －

Total operating revenue 852,100 107.1% 874,800 110.0% 776,400 110.9% 798,400 114.0%

*1 Consolidated profit is profit attributable to owners of parent. *2 EBITDA = Operating profit + Depreciation + Amortization of goodwil

*3 In the first six months of the fiscal year ending February 28, 2026, the Company finalized the provisional accounting treatment for the business combination. The relevant first six 

months and full-year figures for the fiscal year ending February 28, 20256 reflect the finalized accounting treatment for the business combination.

Earnings per share 215.20 yen

Dividend per share 90.00 yen

Extraordinary 

income and losses
-1.6 billion yen * Non-consolidated -1.4 billion yen

Capital investment
(construction basis)

17.0 billion yen *Non-consolidated 11.0 billion yen
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Assumptions for Izumi on a non-consolidated basis

Appendix: Business Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending February 28, 2026 (FY2025)

Fiscal year ending February 28, 2026 (FY2025)

New stores

En Fleur Petit minamoa Hiroshima (March 2025, Minami Ward, Hiroshima)

Youme Mall Sanyo (June 2025, Akaiwa, Okayama)

RECRE (July 2025, Kure, Hiroshima) We have inherited RECRE, which stands on city-

owned land south of JR Kure Station.

Main increases in floor 

area and revitalization
General merchandise stores: 5 * No increases in floor area

Unique factors
Start-up costs declined 600 million yen YoY
(initial plan: 1.5 billion yen → revised plan: 1.3 billion yen, results in the previous fiscal 

year: 1.9 billion yen)

Full year H1 H2

Net sales 324.3 billion yen 159.6 billion yen 164.6 billion yen

Year-on-Year Change 

in Net Sales at 

Existing Stores

Initial plan: 105.5%

Revised plan: 102.5%

Initial plan: 106.7%

Result: 103.1%

Initial plan: 104.4%

Revised plan: 101.9%

Directly 

managed 

stores total

Initial plan: 105.7%

Revised plan: 101.7%

Initial plan: 107.5%

Result: 103.3%

Initial plan: 104.0%

Revised plan: 100.2%

Gross profit margin

(Ratio to sales)

Initial plan: 32.8%

Revised plan: 32.6%
Previous FY: 32.7%

Initial plan: 32.7

Result: 32.7%
Previous FY: 32.5%

Initial plan: 32.9%

Result: 32.5%
Previous FY: 33.0%

Personnel expenses
51.7 billion yen (Previous FY: 50,671 million yen, up 2.0% YoY)

Initial plan: 52.5 billion yen

Depreciation
12.8 billion yen (Previous FY: 13,587 million yen, down 5.8% YoY) 

Initial plan: 13.3 billion yen

Labor productivity
* Gross profit per employee

8.74 million yen (Previous FY: 8.63 million yen, up 1.3% YoY) 

Initial plan: 9.25 million yen
* Based on Izumi non-consolidated accounting and directly-operated / existing stores as of the end of 

FY2024

Year-on-Year Change in Net Sales 

at Existing Stores

FY2025 

December 

Results

Lifestyle 92.9%

Foods 99.8%

Directly managed store total 97.9%

Tenants 97.9%

Izumi Total 97.9%

* Breakdown of total directly operated stores

Number of customers 98.1%

Average sales per customers 99.7%

Average spent per item 99.8%

Number of purchases 99.9%

Impact of day-of-week differences

Number of holidays: -1

(about a 0.7% decline)
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268 stores mainly in the Chugoku, Shikoku and Kyushu regions

Appendix: Group Store Network Dominance Strategy

Main companies, etc. Headquarters Main business types
Number of stores region

Kyushu Chugoku Shikoku Other Total

Izumi Hiroshima City SC (Youme Town and LECT) 20 35 4 2 61

NSC (Youme Mall) 3 4 - - 7

SM (Youme Mart) 14 19 - - 33

Other 2 4 - 1 7

Subtotal 39 62 4 3 108

Yours Hiroshima Ctiy SM (Yours, etc.) - 26 - - 26

Youme Mart

Kumamoto
Kumamoto City SM (Youme Mart) 23 - - - 23

SM, etc. (SUNNY business) 70 - - - 70

Youme Mart

Kitakyushu
Kitakyushu City SM (Youme Mart) 24 7 - - 31

Other - SM 4 - 6 - 10

Total 160 95 10 3 268

Youme Mart (store brand) as a subset of the above 64 30 - - 94

(As of November 30, 2025)

*1

*2

*1 Including 1 LECT store in the Chugoku region

*2 Including stores opened within Youme Mall Koshi by Youme Mart Kumamoto Co., Ltd. 19
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Appendix: Sustainability

Providing Sustainable Products in Consideration of the Environment, Society, and the Economy

Sale of eco-friendly fish T-shirts gentle on the earth 

and the skin

Joint development of ready-prepared 

foods with Hiroshima Shudo University

▲ Students and company representatives 
exchanging ideas at a prototype presentation

Marine Eco-Label Japan (MEL) is 

Japan's first eco-labeling certification 

program for fishery products. The 

certification is granted to business 

operators who engage in eco-friendly 

fisheries or aquaculture and their 

products. As a retailer, we proactively 

sell MEL-certified products. We 

display promotional materials in our 

stores to share with customers the 

appeals of these delicious foods that 

enable them to contribute to the 

establishment of a sustainable society.

Through an industry–academia collaboration 

focused on joint product development, Izumi aims 

to deliver new value to local communities by 

combining students’ creative ideas with its 

expertise. In the current fiscal year, four products 

were sold for a limited time, and students took 

part in in-store tastings. The initiative deepens 

students’ understanding of marketing and 

operations while providing Izumi with fresh 

perspectives for future business development.

Cotton USA is a certification mark for 

high-quality U.S.-grown cotton. Fabrics 

bearing this mark are known for their 

softness, durability, and long-lasting 

quality. They are also recognized as 

sustainable cotton produced with 

reduced water and pesticide use. 

Youme Town sells these T-shirts in 

men’s and women’s apparel sections, 

where they have been well received for 

both their material quality and versatile 

designs.

▲ Collaborative products using ingredients from 
local companies (Left) Potato–chikuwa rolls / 
(Right) Okonomiyaki-style spring roll skewers

▲ Example of Cotton USA T-shirts 
(Product lineup varies by season)

▲ In-store promotional materials for 
MEL-certified products




